## DES: Harmful Algal Bloom Program <des.hab@des.nh.gov>

**To:** Undisclosed Recipients Thu, Sep 15, 2022 at 3:56 PM Subject: Cyanobacteria Advisory Issued for Little Island Pond

## Hi Everyone,

Thank you all for sampling and to Julia for collecting them! Cyanobacteria densities looked much better than the previous sampling event. Some samples had no cyanobacteria present. Yesterday and today were both very windy days. Taking that into consideration, in addition to the intensity of the event last week, and the flashiness of cyanobacteria in this waterbody this summer, I am going to keep the advisory active for another week to make sure the event has fully passed. We'll reevaluate after another round of sampling! Please keep your eyes on the water and let me know if you see something develop again between now and then.

Thanks all, we'll be in touch next week! Thank you for all your help.

Best,

## Kate Langley Hastings Cyanobacteria HAB Program Coordinator Watershed Management Bureau, Water Division New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services

29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095 603-848-8094 <u>kate.l.hastings@des.nh.gov</u>

she/her

Current Cyanobacteria Advisories Cyanobacteria History General CyanoHAB Information